LLC and (iv) during the 2011 period, refunds of severance taxes under a Louisiana incentive program for previously
inactive wells.

NOTE 2 � CORRECTION OF A PRIOR PEROD

During the prior year, the Company discovered and corrected an error related to workover expense.  The error resulted
in an overstatement of workover expense for the quarter ended June 30, 2011.  In accordance with the SEC�s staff
Accounting Bulletin Nos. 99 and 108 (SAB 99 and SAB 108), the Company evaluated this error and, based on an
analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors determined that the error was immaterial to the prior reporting period
affected.  Therefore, as permitted by SAB 108, the Company corrected, in the current filing, previously reported
results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2011.

6

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-Q

12

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-Q

13

The following table shows the impact of the error to the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2011 and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2011:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Workover expense $ 1,397,404 $ (764,699) $ 632,705
Total operating expenses 14,343,500 (764,699) 13,578,801
Operating income 6,712,704 764,699 7,477,403
Net income (loss) before reorganization expense
and income taxes 2,230,098 764,699 2,994,797
Net income (loss) before income taxes 2,091,116 764,699 2,855,815
Net income (loss) $ 2,068,902 $ 764,699 $ 2,833,601

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15
Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.03 $ 0.12

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Workover expense $ 1,955,135 $ (764,699) $ 1,190,436
Total operating expenses 26,236,469 (764,699) 25,471,770
Operating income 11,766,773 764,699 12,531,472
Net income (loss) before reorganization expense
and income taxes 2,730,847 764,699 3,495,546
Net income (loss) before income taxes 2,481,853 764,699 3,246,552
Net income (loss) $ 2,427,139 $ 764,699 $ 3,191,838

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.13 $ 0.05 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.15

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net income (loss) $ 2,427,139 764,699 3,191,838
Net cash provided by (used) in operating activities 11,260,066 764,699 12,024,765
Additions to oil and gas property (2,586,952) (764,699) (3,351,651)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (3,850,896) (764,699) (4,615,595)

NOTE 3 � OTHER ASSETS

Other assets consist of the following:

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-Q

14

June 30, December 31,
2012 2011

Site specific trust accounts � P&A escrow $ 5,066,325 $ 4,629,816
Debt issuance cost, net 4,944,288 5,386,274
Restricted cash � P&A bonds 10,895,200 10,485,128
Bond - 30,000

$ 20,905,813 $ 20,531,218

Site Specific Trust Accounts � P&A Escrow

The Company maintains escrow agreements that have been established for the purpose of assuring maintenance and
administration of performance bonds which secure certain plugging and abandonment obligations assumed in the